nor does it reflect adjustments for any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, tax savings or cost savings. Actual financial condition and results of
operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
represent management’s estimates based on currently available information and certain assumptions and methodologies that management believes are
reasonable under the circumstances and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed. Assumptions and
estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are described
in the accompanying notes.

138

Table of Contents

WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

(In thousands)

Historical
 WillScot

 Mobile Mini as
 of March 31,

 2024

Historical
 McGrath (as

 reclassified) as of
 March 31, 2024

 (see Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (see Note 3)

Other
 Transaction

 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (see Note 5)

Pro Forma
 Combined as
 of March 31,
 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,147  $ 1,912  $(1,873,989)   (3a)  $ 1,873,989   (5a)  $ 15,059
Trade receivables, net of allowance for credit losses   450,572   141,644   —   —   592,216
Inventories   47,622   24,548   —   —   72,170
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   61,912   39,118   —   —   101,030
Assets held for sale – current   2,110   —   —   —   2,110

Total current assets   575,363   207,222   (1,873,989)   1,873,989   782,585
Rental equipment, net   3,399,628   1,368,542   256,000   (3b)   —   5,024,170
Property, plant and equipment, net   344,187   189,166   428,000   (3c)   —   961,353
Operating lease assets   259,965   10,653   —   —   270,618
Goodwill   1,175,972   323,224   1,101,585   (3d)   —   2,600,781
Intangible assets, net   412,264   62,020   510,980   (3e)   —   985,264
Other non-current assets   12,955   13,922   —   —   26,877

Total long-term assets   5,604,971   1,967,527   2,296,565   —   9,869,063

Total assets  $ 6,180,334  $ 2,174,749  $ 422,576   $ 1,873,989   $10,651,648

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable  $ 100,490  $ 14,337  $ —   $ —   $ 114,827
Accrued expenses   161,625   8,361   —   (2,393)   (5b)   167,593
Accrued employee benefits   25,889   11,298   —   —   37,187
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   227,042   89,028   —   —   316,070
Operating lease liabilities – current   61,569   5,127   —   —   66,696
Current portion of long-term debt   19,178   —   —   —   19,178

Total current liabilities   595,793   128,151   —   (2,393)   721,551
Long-term debt   3,465,619   796,764   7,604   (3f)   1,876,382   (5c)   6,146,369
Deferred tax liabilities   565,955   246,264   288,346   (3g)   —   1,100,565
Operating lease liabilities – non-current   198,265   5,986   —   —   204,251
Other non-current liabilities   34,576   49,772   —   —   84,348

Long-term liabilities   4,264,415   1,098,786   295,950   1,876,382   7,535,533

Total liabilities   4,860,208   1,226,937   295,950   1,873,989   8,257,084

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common Stock   20   109,249   (109,246)   (3h)   —   23
Additional paid-in-capital   2,083,735   —   1,092,319   (3h)   —   3,176,054
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (44,776)   (49)   49   (3h)   —   (44,776)
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (718,853)   838,612   (856,496)   (3h)   —   (736,737)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,320,126   947,812   126,626   —   2,394,564

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 6,180,334  $ 2,174,749  $ 422,576   $ 1,873,989   $10,651,648

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

139

Table of Contents

WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2024
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
 WillScot Mobile

 Mini for the
 three months
 ended March 31,

 2024

Historical McGrath
 (as reclassified)

 for the three
 months ended
 March 31, 2024
 (see Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(see Note 4)

Other
 Transaction

 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (see Note 5)

Pro Forma
 Combined for

 the three
 months ended

 March 31,
 2024

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing  $ 460,601  $ 120,332  $ —   $ —   $ 580,933
Delivery and installation   100,362   25,410   —   —   125,772

Sales revenue:
New units   13,499   21,515   —   —   35,014
Rental units   12,719   13,554   —   —   26,273

Total revenues   587,181   180,811   —   —   767,992
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing   102,394   29,213   —   —   131,607
Delivery and installation   77,842   18,867   —   —   96,709

Costs of sales:
New units   8,273   16,198   —   —   24,471
Rental units   6,876   6,041   —   —   12,917

Depreciation of rental equipment   74,908   22,366   4,525   (4a)   —   101,799

Gross profit   316,888   88,126   (4,525)   —   400,489
Other operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   167,568   55,460   —   —   223,028
Other depreciation and amortization   17,920   4,821   12,930   (4c)   —   35,671
Lease impairment expense and other related charges   746   —   —   —   746
Currency losses, net   77   132   —   —   209
Other expense (income), net   631   (12,127)   —   —   (11,496)

Operating income   129,946   39,840   (17,455)   —   152,331
Interest expense, net   56,588   12,704   —   40,001   (5d)   109,293

Income from continuing operations before income tax   73,358   27,136   (17,455)   (40,001)   43,038
Income tax expense from continuing operations   17,118   6,357   (4,363)   (4d)   (10,001)   (5e)   9,111

Income from continuing operations  $ 56,240  $ 20,779  $ (13,092)   $ (30,000)   $ 33,927

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable
to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:

Basic  $ 0.30   $ 0.16
Diluted  $ 0.29   $ 0.15
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   190,137,533   27,752,495   (4e)   217,890,028
Diluted   193,065,392   27,847,614   (4e)   220,913,006

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

140

Table of Contents

WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
 WillScot

 Mobile Mini
 for the year
 ended

 December 31,
 2023

Historical McGrath
 (as reclassified)

 for the year ended
 December 31, 2023
 (see Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(see Note 4)

Other
 Transaction

 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (see Note 5)

Pro Forma
 Combined for

 the year ended
 December 31,
 2023

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing  $ 1,833,935  $ 474,336  $ —   $ —   $ 2,308,271
Delivery and installation   437,179   141,777   —   —   578,956

Sales revenue:
New units   48,129   141,267   —   —   189,396
Rental units   45,524   65,898   —   —   111,422

Total revenues   2,364,767   823,278   —   —   3,188,045
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing   398,467   128,246   —   —   526,713
Delivery and installation   317,117   81,213   —   —   398,330

Costs of sales:
New units   26,439   103,361   —   —   129,800
Rental units   23,141   32,692   —   —   55,833

Depreciation of rental equipment   265,733   88,912   18,100   (4a)   —   372,745

Gross profit   1,333,870   388,854   (18,100)   —   1,704,624
Other operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   596,090   190,215   18,603   (4b)   —   804,908
Other depreciation and amortization   72,921   19,005   51,340   (4c)   —   143,266
Currency losses (gains), net   6,754   (310)   —   —   6,444
Other income, net   (15,354)   (15,799)   —   —   (31,153)

Operating income   673,459   195,743   (88,043)   —   781,159
Interest expense, net   205,040   40,560   —   170,262   (5d)   415,862

Income from continuing operations before income tax   468,419   155,183   (88,043)   (170,262)   365,297
Income tax expense from continuing operations   126,575   39,040   (18,939)   (4d)   (42,565)   (5e)   104,111

Income from continuing operations  $ 341,844  $ 116,143  $ (69,104)   $ (127,697)   $ 261,186

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to
WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:

Basic  $ 1.72   $ 1.15
Diluted  $ 1.69   $ 1.14
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   198,554,885   27,752,495   (4e)   226,307,380
Diluted   201,849,836   27,861,164   (4e)   229,711,000

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

141

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Estimated Consideration and Purchase Price Allocation for the Integrated Mergers

The following table summarizes the components of the estimated Merger Consideration:

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
McGrath Common Stock outstanding(1)   24,548,743

McGrath Service-Based RSUs estimated to vest   2,279
McGrath Performance-Based RSUs estimated to vest   42,661

McGrath Common Stock subject to conversion   24,593,683